

No. 24-2020

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

A.J.T.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team # 33
Counsel for Respondents
September 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The North Greene Act Complies With Title IX..... 6

 A. The Act Exercises Sex-Based Distinctions In Accordance With the Exceptions Permitted By Title IX. 7

 1. *Title IX Prohibits Exclusion and Denial from Participation on The Basis of Sex, Not Gender Identity*..... 8

 2. *Title IX Includes Express Statutory Exceptions For Differentiating Between the Sexes*. 10

 B. The Act Does Not Unlawfully Discriminate Against Petitioner In Violation Of Title IX. 12

 1. *Transgender Females Are Not Excluded From Participating In Athletics*. 13

 2. *The Act Treats Transgender Females And Biological Males Equally Because They Are Similarly Situated*..... 14

 II. The North Greene Act Satisfies the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment. 15

 A. The Act Designates Students’ Participation Based On Sex, Not Gender Identity. 17

 1. *Gender Identity Is Not Relevant With Respect To Athletics*. 18

 2. *The Act Does Not Facially Discriminate Based On Gender Identity*..... 19

 3. *The Act Does Not Have A Discriminatory Purpose*. 21

 B. The Act Is Substantially Related To The Important Government Interest. 23

1. *Sex Distinctions, Which Are Not Synonymous With Gender Identity, Are Substantially Related To The Objective.*..... 24

2. *The Classification Does Not Have To Employ The Least Restrictive Means Of Achieving The Governmental Objective.*..... 27

C. *Safety Is An Important Government Interest Advanced By The Act.* 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	Passim
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	14, 15, 26
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	9, 12, 25
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	22
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979)	20
<i>Cap v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15, 16, 19, 22
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10, 18, 21, 24
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	16
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9, 19
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	17, 19

<i>Crawford v. Board of Education</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	23
<i>Danskine v. Mia. Dade Fire Dep't</i> , 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt.</i> , 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Farm Lab. Org. Comm. v. Stein</i> , 56 F.4th 339 (4th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Fontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	Passim
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	9
<i>Kleczek v. R.I. Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992).....	7
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	18, 27
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	16, 23, 24, 27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1985)	15, 17

<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	8
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	20, 21
<i>Preston v. Va. ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	16, 17, 19
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	19, 22
<i>United States. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7, 10, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Chinchilla</i> , 987 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 478 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6

<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528, U.S. 562 (2000)	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	17
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	6, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	15
<u>Regulations</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b).....	8, 9, 10, 14
34 C.F.R § 106.33	15
<u>Secondary Sources</u>	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1976)	8
E. Coleman et al., <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , INT’L J. TRANSGENDERISM (2012)	28
PFLAG, <i>PFLAG National Glossary of Terms</i> (June 2022), http://pflag.org/glossary	25
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1966)	13
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (1972)	8
WEBSTER'S SEVENTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1969)	8
